$ $
TRADE AND SUNDRY PAYABLES MATURING AS FOLLOWS:

 Less than 6 months 85,104 348,274
 6 months to 1 year - -
 Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years - -
 Over 5 years - -
 85,104 348,274

FAIR VALUES

Cash assets and financial assets are carried at amounts approximating fair value because of their short-term nature to
maturity. Receivables and payables are carried at amounts approximating fair value. The Group does not carry any
derivative financial instruments at 31 December 2019.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk and foreign currency risk at
reporting date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current period results and equity which could result
from a change in these risks.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

At 31 December 2019, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

67Lion Energy Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

   42

 Consolidated Entity
 2019 2018
 $ $

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN PROFIT DUE TO:

 Increase in interest rate by 2% 19,936 20,062
 Decrease in interest rate by 2% (19,936) (20,062)

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN EQUITY DUE TO:

 Increase in interest rate by 2% 19,936 20,062
 Decrease in interest rate by 2% (19,936) (20,062)

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

At 31 December 2019, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the exchange rate, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:
 Consolidated Entity
 2019 2018
 $ $

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN PROFIT DUE TO:

 Improvement in AUD to USD by 5% 849 1,809
 Decline in AUD to USD by 5% (849) (1,809)

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN EQUITY DUE TO:

 Improvement in AUD to USD by 5% 849 1,809
 Decline in AUD to USD by 5% (849) (1,809)

NOTE 28. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year, Lion Energy Limited charged a management fee to the East Seram joint arrangement of $22,917. The
total revenue attributable to the group was $13,750.

Apart from the above, all related party transactions have been outlined in the KMP remuneration report, found in the
director’s report, and Note 22. Key Management Personnel.

NOTE 29. DIVIDENDS

No dividends have been paid or proposed during the period.

NOTE 30. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE

Subsequent to the end of the financial year, the COVID-19 outbreak was declared a pandemic by the World Health